HOUSE BILL No. 2339

AN ACT concerning insurance; providing for certain additional riders on life insurance policies; pertaining to continuation of health insurance for spouse and dependent children of firefighters and law enforcement officers; relating to line of insurance and reporting requirements; amending K.S.A. 2012 Supp. 40-401, 40-1709 and 40-4903 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2012 Supp. 40-401 is hereby amended to read as follows: 40-401. Any 10 or more persons, a majority of whom are citizens of this state, may associate in accordance with the provisions of this code and form an incorporated company, upon either the stock or mutual plan, to make insurance upon the lives of persons and every insurance appertaining thereto or connected therewith and to grant, purchase or dispose of annuities, and to issue funding agreements, guaranteed investment contracts and synthetic guaranteed investment contracts. Such companies may incorporate: (a) In their policies provisions or conditions for the waiver of premiums or for the granting of an annuity to the insured, or for special surrender values or other benefits in the event the insured shall from any cause become unemployed or totally and permanently disabled; (b) in their policies provisions for acceleration of life or annuity benefits in advance of the time they would otherwise be payable subject to such reserve and other regulatory standards as the commissioner may prescribe by rules and regulations, except that any provision providing for acceleration of life or annuity benefits for persons diagnosed as having a medical condition usually requiring continuous confinement for the rest of the person's life in a nursing home or other eligible facility as defined in the policy, may also provide for acceleration of benefits upon diagnosis of such condition even if the person is not confined in a nursing home or similar facility; (c) in their policies and annuity contracts provisions or conditions for waiver of surrender charges upon terms and conditions as specified in the policy or contract, subject to rules and regulations adopted by the commissioner of insurance; or (d) in their policies provisions for the payment of a larger sum if death is caused by accident than if it results from any other causes.

Prior to the payment of any accelerated benefit, the insurer shall receive from any assignee or irrevocable beneficiary of the policy a signed acknowledgment of concurrence for the payment. For the purposes of this section, "totally and permanently disabled" means disabled continuously for a period, such period to be specified in any such provision, of not less than 60 days nor more than one year, except this provision shall not apply to and specifically excludes group life insurance. Such company may make insurance on the health of individuals, against accidental personal injury, disablement or death and against loss, liability or expense on account thereof. Such company so transacting such health and accident insurance business, or either kind, shall maintain statutory and separate reserves for such business, shall issue such contracts only in separate policies except as otherwise permitted herein and shall make separate reports to the commissioner of insurance of the premiums received and expenses and losses incurred in connection with such business, except that such reports will not be required for accelerated benefits incorporated in a life or annuity policy. Long-term care insurance meeting the applicable requirements of K.S.A. 40-2227 and 40-2228, and amendments thereto, may be incorporated in life insurance policies and annuities if approved by the commissioner.

The business of life insurance in this state shall not be in any way conducted or transacted by any company which in this state makes insurance on marine, fire, inland or any other like risks, except that; (a) Life, health and accident insurance on the group or industrial plan may be combined in one policy, which shall show the premium charged for life insurance and the premium charged for health and accident insurance, and the insured, at the insured's option, may discontinue either and by payment of the stated premium continue the other; and (b) (1) specified disease or critical illness riders, or both, meeting the applicable requirements of K.S.A. 40-2201 et seq., and amendments thereto, and article 4 of the Kansas administrative regulations, may be incorporated in life insurance policies which shall show the premium charged for specified disease or critical illness, or both, insurance and the premium charged for life insurance; and (2) the insured, at the insured's option, may discontinue the disease or critical illness rider, or both, and continue *the life insurance policy by payment of the stated premium.* The amount of capital stock of a company organized on the stock plan shall be not less than \$600,000.

Companies organized on the mutual plan shall be required to have applications from at least 200 persons for insurance upon their lives, aggregating not less than \$400,000, upon which one full annual premium in cash shall have been paid. No such company shall transact any business of insurance until, if a stock company, all the capital stock named in its charter has been paid in cash including all contributions to surplus to be made by the original purchasers of such stock. The surplus shall be at least \$600,000, and at least \$400,000 in securities authorized by this code shall have been deposited with the commissioner of insurance pursuant to K.S.A. 40-229a, and amendments thereto, and if a mutual company, a guaranty fund of at least \$1,200,000, and at least \$400,000 of which shall be in securities as authorized in this code and deposited with the commissioner of insurance pursuant to K.S.A. 40-229a, and amendments thereto. The guaranty fund may be returned to the contributors with interest at 6% per annum whenever the surplus shall equal the amount of such guaranty fund and interest, and no company shall transact any business of insurance unless it shall maintain the capital or surplus or both required of a company commencing to transact business, or, if a mutual company, the required number and amount of applications for insurance have been received and the annual premiums collected in cash. The securities deposited pursuant to this section shall be held by the commissioner of insurance in trust for the benefit and protection of the policyholders or creditors, or both, of the company depositing the same and may be withdrawn only upon order of the commissioner of insurance.

The commissioner of insurance may adopt rules and regulations to implement the provisions of this section.

New Sec. 2. (a) (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2), whenever a state agency or municipality provides for the payment of premiums for any health benefit plan for law enforcement officers employed by such state agency or such municipality, the state agency or municipality shall pay premiums for the continuation of coverage under COBRA for the surviving spouse and eligible dependent children under the age of 26 years of a law enforcement officer who dies in the line of duty. Premiums for continuation of coverage under COBRA shall be paid for 18 months.

(2) Neither the state agency nor the municipality may be required to pay the premiums described in paragraph (1) for a surviving spouse:

 $(A) \quad On \ or \ after \ the \ end \ of \ the \ 18th \ calendar \ month \ after \ the \ date \ of \ death \ of \ the \ deceased \ law \ enforcement \ officer;$

 $(B) \ \ \, upon the remarriage of the deceased law enforcement officer's surviving spouse; or$

 $\rm (C)~$ upon the deceased law enforcement officer's surviving spouse reaching the age of 65.

(b) For the purposes of this section:

(1) "Health benefit plan" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in K.S.A. 40-4602, and amendments thereto.

(2) "Law enforcement officer" means an employee employed by a law enforcement agency and:

 $({\rm A})~$ Whose principal duties are engagement in the enforcement of law and maintenance of order within this state and its political subdivisions; and

(B) who is certified pursuant to the provisions of the Kansas law enforcement training act, K.S.A. 74-5601 et seq., and amendments thereto.

(3) "Municipality" means city, county or township.

(4) "State agency" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in K.S.A. 75-3701, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 2012 Supp. 40-1709 is hereby amended to read as follows: 40-1709. (a) (1) Except as provided in paragraphs (2) and (3) paragraph (2), whenever a municipality provides for the payment of premiums for any health benefit plan for its firefighters, it shall pay premiums for the continuation of coverage under COBRA for the surviving spouse and *eligible* dependent children *under the age of 26 years* of a firefighter who dies in the line of duty. Premiums for continuation of coverage under COBRA shall be paid for 18 months.

(2)A municipality may not be required to pay the premiums described in paragraph (1) for a surviving spouse:

(A) On or after the end of the 18th calendar month after the date of death of the deceased firefighter;

(B) upon the remarriage of the deceased firefighter's surviving spouse; or

 (\mathbf{C}) upon the deceased firefighter's surviving spouse reaching the age of 65.

An individual is not a dependent child of a deceased firefighter (3)for the purposes of paragraph (1) after such individual reaches the age of 18 years unless such individual is a:

(A) Full-time student in an accredited high school; or

(B) full-time student in a postsecondary educational institution, except that this subparagraph shall not apply to such an individual after the elose of the ealendar year in which the individual reaches the age of 24 as long as such individual continues to maintain such status as a full-time student.

(b) For the purposes of this section:

(1) "Firefighter" means an actual member of an organized fire department, of a municipality, whether regular or volunteer.

(2) "Health benefit plan" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in K.S.A. 40-4602, and amendments thereto.

(3) "Municipality" means city, county or townsnip.
(4) "Postsecondary educational institution" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in K.S.A. 74-3201b, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 4. K.S.A. 2012 Supp. 40-4903 is hereby amended to read as follows: 40-4903. (a) Unless denied licensure pursuant to K.S.A. 2012 Supp. 40-4909, and amendments thereto, any person who meets the requirements of K.S.A. 2012 Supp. 40-4905, and amendments thereto, shall be issued an insurance agent license. An insurance agent may receive qualifications for a license in one or more of the following lines of authority:

Life - insurance coverage on human lives including benefits of (1)endowment and annuities, and may include benefits in the event of death or dismemberment by accident and benefits for disability income.

(2) Accident and health or sickness – insurance coverage for sickness, bodily injury or accidental death and may include benefits for disability income.

(3) Property – insurance coverage for the direct or consequential loss or damage to property of every kind.

(4) Casualty – insurance coverage against legal liability, including that for death, injury or disability or damage to real or personal property.

Variable life and variable annuity products - insurance coverage (5)provided under variable life insurance contracts, variable annuities or any other life insurance or annuity product that reflects the investment experience of a separate account.

(6) Personal lines – property and casualty insurance coverage sold primarily to an individual or family for noncommercial purposes.

(7)Credit – limited line credit insurance.

(8)*Crop insurance – limited line insurance for damage to crops from* unfavorable weather conditions, fire, lightning, flood, hail, insect infestation, disease or other yield-reducing conditions or any other peril subsidized by the federal crop insurance corporation, including multi-peril crop insurance.

(9) *Title insurance – limited line insurance that insures titles to prop*erty against loss by reason of defective titles or encumbrances.

(10) Travel insurance – limited line insurance for personal risks incidental to planned travel, including, but not limited to:

(A) Interruption or cancellation of trip or event;

(B) loss of baggage or personal effects;

(C)damages to accommodations or rental vehicles; or

(D)sickness, accident, disability or death occurring during travel. Travel insurance does not include major medical plans, which provide comprehensive medical protection for travelers with trips lasting six months or longer, for example, persons working overseas including military personnel deployed overseas.

(11) Pre-need funeral insurance – limited line insurance that allows

for the purchase of a life insurance or annuity contract by or on behalf of the insured solely to fund a pre-need contract or arrangement with a funeral home for specific services.

(12) Bail bond insurance – limited line insurance that provides surety for a monetary guarantee that an individual released from jail will be present in court at an appointed time.

(8)(13) Any other line of insurance permitted under the provisions of chapter 40 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated, and amendments thereto, and any rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

(b) Unless suspended, revoked or refused renewal pursuant to K.S.A. 2012 Supp. 40-4909, and amendments thereto, an insurance agent license shall remain in effect as long as education requirements for resident individual agents are met by such insurance agent's biennial due date.

(c) On and after the effective date of this act: (1) Each licensed insurance agent who is an individual and holds a property or casualty qualification, or both, or a personal lines qualification shall biennially obtain a minimum of 12 C.E.C.²s in courses certified as property and casualty which shall include at least one hour of instruction in insurance ethics *which also may include regulatory compliance*. No more than three of the required C.E.C.²s shall be in insurance agency management.

(2) Each licensed insurance agent who is an individual and holds a life, accident and health, or variable contracts qualification, or any combination thereof, shall biennially complete 12 C.E.C.²s in courses certified as life, accident and health, or variable contracts which shall include at least one hour of instruction in insurance ethics *which also may include regulatory compliance*. No more than three of the required C.E.C.²s shall be in insurance agency management.

(3) Each licensed insurance agent who is an individual and holds *only* a crop only qualification shall biennially obtain a minimum of two C.E.C.²s in courses certified as crop *C.E.C.s* under the property and casualty category.

(4) Each licensed insurance agent who is an individual and is licensed only for title insurance shall biennially obtain a minimum of four C.E.C.²s in courses certified by the board of abstract examiners as title under the property and casualty category.

(5) Each licensed insurance agent who is an individual and holds a life insurance license solely for the purpose of selling life pre-need funeral insurance or annuity products used to fund a prearranged funeral program and whose report of compliance required by subsection (g) is accompanied by a certification from an officer of each insurance company represented by such agent certifying that such agent transacted no other insurance business during the period covered by the report shall biennially obtain a minimum of two C.E.C.'s in courses certified as life or variable contracts under the life, accident and health or variable contracts category shall file a report on or before such agent's biennial due date affirming that such agent transacted no other insurance business during the period covered by the report. Upon request of the commissioner, an agent shall provide certification from an officer of each insurance company which has appointed such agent that the agent transacted no other insurance business during the period covered by the report. Agents who have offered to sell or sold only pre-need funeral insurance are exempt from the requirement to obtain C.E.C.s.

(6) Each licensed insurance agent who is an individual and holds only a bail bond qualification is exempt from the requirement to obtain C.E.C.s.

(d) On and after the effective date of this act, each individual insurance agent who holds a license with both a property or casualty qualification, or both, and a life, accident and health or variable contracts qualification, or any combination thereof, and who-carn earns C.E.C.'s from courses certified by the commissioner as qualifying for credit in any class, may apply, at such insurance agent's option, such C.E.C.'s toward either the property or casualty continuing education requirement or to the life, accident and health or variable contracts continuing education requirement. However, no C.E.C. shall be applied to satisfy both the biennial property or casualty requirement, or both, and the biennial requirement for life, accident and health or variable contracts, or any combination thereof. (e) An instructor of an approved subject shall be entitled to the same C.E.C. as a student completing the study.

(f) (1) An individual insurance agent who has been licensed for more than one year, on or before such insurance agent's biennial due date, shall file a report with the commissioner certifying that such insurance agent has met the continuing education requirements for the previous biennium ending on such insurance agent's biennial due date. Each individual insurance agent shall maintain a record of all courses attended together with a certificate of attendance for the remainder of the biennium in which the courses were attended and the entire next succeeding biennium.

If the required report showing proof of continuing education (2)completion is not received by the commissioner by the individual insurance agent's biennial due date, such individual insurance agent's qualification and each and every corresponding license shall be suspended automatically for a period of 90 calendar days or until such time as the producer satisfactorily demonstrates completion of the continuing education requirement whichever is sooner. In addition the commissioner shall assess a penalty of \$100 for each license suspended. If such insurance agent fails to furnish to the commissioner the required proof of continuing education completion and the monetary penalty within 90 calendar days of such insurance agent's biennial due date, such individual insurance agent's qualification and each and every corresponding license shall expire on such insurance agent's biennial due date. If after more than three but less than 12 months from the date the license expired, the insurance agent wants to reinstate such insurance agent's license, such individual shall provide the required proof of continuing education completion and pay a reinstatement fee in the amount of \$100 for each license suspended. If after more than 12 months from the date an insurance agent's license has expired, such insurance agent wants to reinstate such insurance agent's license, such individual shall apply for an insurance agent's license, provide the required proof of continuing education completion and pay a reinstatement fee in the amount of \$100 for each license suspended. Upon receipt of a written application from such insurance agent claiming extreme hardship, the commissioner may waive any penalty imposed under this subsection.

(3) On and after the effective date of this act, any applicant for an individual insurance agent's license who previously held a license which expires on or after June 30, 2001, because of failure to meet continuing education requirements and who seeks to be relicensed shall provide evidence that appropriate C.E.C.'s have been completed for the prior biennium.

(4) Upon receipt of a written application from an individual insurance agent, the commissioner, in cases involving medical hardship or military service, may extend the time within which to fulfill the minimum continuing educational requirements for a period of not to exceed 180 days.

(5) This section shall not apply to any inactive insurance agent during the period of such inactivity. For the purposes of this paragraph, "inactive period" or "period of inactivity" shall mean a continuous period of time of not less than two years and not more than four years starting from the date inactive status is granted by the commissioner. Before returning to active status, such inactive insurance agent shall:

 $({\rm A})~$ File a report with the commissioner certifying that such agent has met the continuing education requirement; and

(B) pay the renewal fee. If the required proof of continuing education completion and the renewal fee is not furnished at the end of the inactive period, such individual insurance agent's qualification and each and every corresponding license shall expire at the end of the period of inactivity. For issuance of a new license, the individual shall apply for a license and pass the required examination.

(6) Any individual who allows such individual's insurance agent license in this state and all other states in which such individual is licensed as an insurance agent to expire for a period of four or more consecutive years, shall apply for a new insurance agent license and pass the required examination.

(g) (1) Each course, program of study, or subject shall be submitted to and certified by the commissioner in order to qualify for purposes of continuing education.

(2) Each request for certification of any course, program of study or subject shall contain the following information:

(A) The name of provider or provider organization;

(B) the title of such course, program of study or subject;

(C) the date the course, program of study or subject will be offered;

(D) the location where the course, program of study or subject will be offered;

(E)~ an outline of each course, program of study or subject including a schedule of times when such material will be presented;

(F) the names and qualifications of instructors;

(G) the number of \overline{C} .E.C.'s requested; and

(H) a nonrefundable C.E.C. qualification fee in the amount of \$50 per course, program of study or subject or \$250 per year for all courses, programs of study or subjects submitted by a specific provider or provider organization; and

(I) a nonrefundable annual provider fee of \$100.

(3) Upon receipt of such information, the commissioner shall grant or deny certification of any submitted course, program of study or subject as an approved subject, program of study or course and indicate the number of C.E.C.'s that will be recognized for each approved course, program of study or subject. Each approved course, program of study or subject shall be assigned by the commissioner to one or both of the following classes:

(A) Property and casualty; or

(B) life insurance -(, including annuity and variable contracts), and accident and health insurance.

(4) $\;$ Each course, program of study or subject shall have a value of at least one C.E.C.

(5) Each provider seeking approval of a course, program of study or subject for continuing education credit shall issue or cause to be issued to each person who attends a course, program of study or subject offered by such provider a certificate of attendance. The certificate shall be signed by either the instructor who presents the course, program of study or course or such provider's authorized representative. Each provider shall maintain a list of all individuals who attend courses offered by such provider for continuing education credit for the remainder of the biennium in which the courses are offered and the entire next succeeding biennium.

The commissioner shall accept, without substantive review, any course, program of study or subject submitted by a provider which has been approved by the insurance supervisory authority of any other state or territory accredited by the NAIC. The commissioner may disapprove any individual instructor or provider who has been the subject of disciplinary proceedings or who has otherwise failed to comply with any other state's or territory's laws or regulations.

(6) The commissioner may grant or approve any specific course, program of study or course that has appropriate merit, such as any course, programs of study or course with broad national or regional recognition, without receiving any request for certification. The fee prescribed by paragraph (2) of subsection (g) shall not apply to any approval granted pursuant to this provision.

(7) The C.E.C. value assigned to any course, program of study or subject, other than a correspondence course, computer based training, interactive internet study training or other course pursued by independent study, shall in no way be contingent upon passage or satisfactory completion of any examination given in connection with such course, program of study or subject. The commissioner shall establish, by rules and regulations criteria for determining acceptability of any method used for verification of the completion of each stage of any computer based or interactive internet study training. Completion of any computer based training or interactive internet study training shall be verified in accordance with a method approved by the commissioner.

(h) Upon request, the commissioner shall provide a list of all approved continuing education courses currently available to the public.

(i) An individual insurance agent who independently studies an insurance course, program of study or subject which is not-a *an* agent's examination approved by the commissioner and who passes an independently monitored examination, shall receive credit for the C.E.C.'s as-

HOUSE BILL No. 2339—page 7

signed by the commissioner as recognition for the approved subject. No

other credit shall be given for independent study. (j) Any licensed individual insurance agent who is unable to comply with license renewal procedures due to military service or some other extenuating circumstances may request a waiver of those procedures from the commissioner. Such agent may also request from the commissioner a waiver of any examination requirement or any other fine or sanction imposed for failure to comply with renewal procedures.

Sec. 5. K.S.A. 2012 Supp. 40-401, 40-1709 and 40-4903 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the statute book.

I hereby certify that the above BILL originated in the HOUSE, and was adopted by that body

HOUSE adopted Conference Committee Report

Speaker of the House.

Chief Clerk of the House.

Passed the Senate as amended _

SENATE adopted Conference Committee Report ____

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.

Approved ____

Governor.